

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE OPANA ER ANTITRUST LITIGATION
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: All End-Payor Actions

MDL No. 2580

Lead Case No. 14-cv-10150

Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber

**END-PAYOR PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PAYMENT OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES,
AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION 3

A. Complaints and Motions to Dismiss..... 3

B. Discovery 4

C. Class Certification..... 5

D. Summary Judgment and *Daubert* Motions..... 5

E. Trial Preparation and Trial..... 6

F. Work Related to the Settlement 9

G. Total Time and Expense 10

III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER CONTROLLING LAW 10

A. The Impax Settlement Creates a Common Fund from Which Percentage-of-the-Fund Is the Appropriate Method for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees..... 10

B. Class Counsel’s Fee Request Is Fair and Reasonable under Seventh Circuit Authority 11

1. Class Counsel Overcame Serious Litigation Risks..... 13

2. Class Counsel Achieved an Excellent Result for the Classes..... 15

3. The Duration and Complexity of this Litigation Supports the Requested Fee 17

4. To Date No Class Member Has Objected to the Fee Request 18

C. A Cross-Check of Class Counsel’s Lodestar Confirms the Reasonableness of the Fee Request..... 18

IV. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES IS REASONABLE..... 20

V. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES SHOULD RECEIVE SERVICE AWARDS 20

VI. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Americana Art China v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.,
743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014) 11, 12

Arenson v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chi.,
372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974) 17

Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.,
2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)..... 11

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 11

Chambers v. Together Credit Union,
2021 WL 1948452 (S.D. Ill. May 14, 2021)..... 11

City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc.,
904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012)..... 15

Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.,
258 F.R.D. 545 (N.D. Ga. 2007)..... 17

Cook v. Niedert,
142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998). 19, 21

Denius v. Dunlap,
330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003) 19

Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.,
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) 13

Gaskill v. Gordon,
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) 11

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
787 F. Supp. 772 (N.D. Ill. 1992) 14

In re Aftermarket Filters Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:08-cv-04883, Dkt. Nos. 1025, 1044 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 28, 2012)..... 13

In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,
2000 WL 204112 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2000) 16

In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.,
2021 WL 5578878 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2021). 13, 21

In re Cap. One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 12

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.,
80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015) 11, 12, 13, 18

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... 14, 17

In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litig.,
295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002) 15

In re Lithotripsy Antitrust Litig.,
2000 WL 765086 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2000) 12, 13

In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.,
2021 WL 2291067 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2021) 6

In re Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.,
No. 09-cv-07666, Dkt. Nos. 697, 701, 703 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 2014),..... 13

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
2010 WL 3282591 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 17, 2010) 12, 20

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:05-CV-00979, Dkt. No. 732 (S.D. Ind. March 31, 2009)..... 17

In re Shopping Carts Antitrust Litig.,
1983 WL 1950 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 1983)..... 17

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)..... 14, 15, 16

In re Synthroid Marketing Litig., \
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) 12, 13, 17, 20

In re Trans Union,
629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011) 13

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1616, Dkt. Nos. 3276, 3251 (D. Kan. July 29/June 1, 2016)..... 16

Jeffboat, LLC v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs,
553 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2009) 19

Kirchoff v. Flynn,
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) 12

Leung v. XPO Logistics, Inc.,
326 F.R.D. 185 (N.D. Ill. 2018)..... 19

Matter of Cont’l Illinois Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 14

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 20

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 15

Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy,
459 U.S. 248 (1983)..... 15

Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.,
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) 11

Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal,
2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014)..... 13

Sutton v. Bernard,
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) 12

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
2010 WL 4723725 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 12, 2010) 21

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) 11, 12, 19

Wright v. Nationstar Mortgage,
2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. 2016) 18

Yates v. Mobile Cnnty. Pers. Bd.,
719 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir.1983) 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
